“Final Approval Hearing” means the Court’s hearing on the Motion for Final Approval 

of the Settlement. 

21. “Final Judgment” means the Judgment entered by the Court upon Granting Final 

Approval of the Settlement. 

22. “Gross Settlement Amount” means $193,000.00 (One Hundred Ninety-Three 

Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents), which is the total amount Defendant agrees to pay under the 

Settlement. The Gross Settlement Amount will be used to pay Individual Class Payments, Individual 

PAGA Payments, the LWDA PAGA Payment, Class Counsel Fees, Class Counsel Expenses, Class

[...]

The Parties, Class Counsel and Defense Counsel represent that they are not aware of 

any other pending matter or action asserting claims that will be extinguished or affected by the 

Settlement.  

C. MONETARY TERMS.  

54. Gross Settlement Amount. Except as otherwise provided by Paragraph F below, 

Defendant will pay $193,000.00 (One Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents) to 

fully settle, resolve, and extinguish all claims asserted in the Action, including without limitation all 

claims asserted in the PAGA Notice. The Gross Settlement Amount is non-reversionary and does 

not include employer payroll taxes owed on the Wage Portion of the Individual Class Payments,